

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
12/17/2018 2:05 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 96536-6

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY,
a foreign insurer doing business in Washington State,

Appellant,

V.

JOGINDER SINGH DBA AP TRANSPORT,

Respondent.

**RESPONDENT JOGINDER SINGH'S ANSWER TO
APPELLANT'S PETITION FOR REVIEW**

MIX SANDERS THOMPSON, PLLC
George A. Mix, WSBA No. 32864
Michael K. Rhodes, WSBA No. 41911
Attorneys for Respondent Singh
1420 Fifth Ave Suite 2200
Seattle WA 98101
Tel: 206-521-5989
Fax: 888-521-5980
Email: george@mixsanderson.com
Email: mrhodes@mixsanderson.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1. INTRODUCTION.....1

2. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....2

 A. Whether this Court should decline Zurich’s invitation to jettison Washington law that requires insurers to use pay-and-walk clauses only in good faith and in the interest of their insureds?.....2

3. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2-8

4. ARGUMENT8-17

 A. Division I’s Opinion Does Not “Expand the Duty to Defend”.....8-13

 B. The Jury’s Finding of Bad Faith Precludes Zurich From Arguing the Sykes Claim Was Not Covered.....14

 C. Insurers Cannot Benefit From Their Own Bad Faith.....14

 D. Sing is Entitled to be Made Whole.....15

 E. Emotional Distress Damages are Recoverable in Insurance Misconduct Cases16-17

 F. Singh is Entitled to Fees and Expenses Under RAP 18.1.....18

5. CONCLUSION.....18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Best Food, Inc. v. Alea London, Ltd., 168 Wn.2d 398, 229 P.3d 693 (2010) 9

Anderson v. State Farm Mut. Ins. Co., 101 Wn.App. 323, 2 P.3d 1029 (2000) *review denied*, 142 Wn.2d 1017 (2001)..... 16

Coventry Assocs v. Am. States Ins. Co., 136 Wn.2d 269, 961 P.2d 933 (1998) 14, 16, 17

Kirk v. Mt. Airy Ins. Co., 134 Wn.2d 558, 562, 951 P.2d 1124 (1998)9, 10, 14, 15, 17

Miller v. Kenny, 180 Wn. App. 772, 802, 325 P.3d 278 (2014)..... 15, 16, 17

Mut. of Enumclaw Ins. Co. v. T&G Constr. Inc., 165 Wn.2d 255, 269, 199 P.3d 376 (2008)..... 13

Mut. of Enumclaw Ins. Co. v. Myong Suk Day, 197 Wn. App. 753, 393 P.3d 786 (2017) (*review denied*)..... 18

Olympic Steamship Co. v. Centennial Ins. Co., 117 Wn.2d 37, 811 P.2d 673 (1991) 2, 18

Scanlon v. Life Ins. Co. of North America, 670 F. Supp. 2d 1181, 1196-97 (W.D. Wash. 2009)..... 17

Schmidt v. Coogan, 181 Wn.2d 661, 335 P.3d 424 (2014)..... 17

Taladay v. Metropolitan Grp. Property and Cas. Ins. Co., 2016 WL 3681469 (W.D. Wash. 2016)..... 17

Truck Ins. Exch. v. Vanport Homes, Inc., 147 Wn.2d 751, 765–66, 58 P.3d 276 (2002) 15

Woo v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co., 161 Wn.2d 43, 164 P.3d 454 (2007)..... 14, 17

Court Rules

RAP 13.4..... 1, 2

RAP 18.1 2, 18
